Instrukcja obsługi ZSP100                                   0654.00.95-02.0                                               1/15
MERAWEX Sp. z o.o.
44-122 Gliwice
ul. Toruńska 8
tel. +48 32 23 99 400
fax +48 32 23 99 409

dwubiegunowego o prądzie nominalnym minimum 3 A. Wyłącznik pełni rolę rozłącznika dla zasilacza
i zabezpieczenia przeciwzwarciowego dla przewodów zasilających.
Pole zasilające i sam wyłącznik powinny być oznaczone barwą czerwoną i numerem zasilacza. Jeden
wyłącznik powinien zabezpieczać tylko jeden zasilacz. Niedopuszczalne jest podłączanie do wyłącznika
jakichkolwiek innych odbiorów.
Po wykonaniu podłączeń wyjść napięcia 24 V i obwodów sygnalizacji, podłączeniu wiązki diod sygnalizacji
zewnętrznej i ewentualnie czujnika otwartych drzwi, należy podłączyć akumulatory. Po zamontowaniu
Blok zasilacza
Prąd
ładowania
Tabliczka znamionowa
Przewidziane AKU
Gabaryty
(S x D x W)  Imax b Imax a *)
ZSPM-75-05 0.5 A 2.5 A 2.1 A 7…9 Ah 122 x 178 x 38 mm
ZSPM-75-10 1.0 A 2.5 A 1.6 A 7…20 Ah 122 x 178 x 38 mm
ZSPM-150-05 0.5 A 5.5 A 5.1 A 7…9 Ah 122 x 225 x 38 mm
ZSPM-150-10 1.0 A 5.5 A 4.6 A 7…20 Ah 122 x 225 x 38 mm
ZSPM-150-20 2.0 A 5.5 A 3.5 A 9…45 Ah 122 x 225 x 38 mm
ZSPM-200-18 1.8 A 7.5 A 5.8 A 7…40 Ah 140 x 318 x 38 mm
ZSPM-200-33 3.3 A 7.5 A 4.3 A 17…75 Ah 140 x 318 x 38 mm
ZSPM-320-18 1.8 A 12 A  10.3 A 7…40 Ah 140 x 318 x 38 mm
ZSPM-320-33 3.3 A 12 A 8.8 A 17…75 Ah 140 x 318 x 38 mm
Instrukcja obsługi ZSP100                                   0654.00.95-02.0                                               3/15
akumulatorów, pomiędzy nie należy wsunąć sondę temperaturową tak, aby dotykała ścianek obu sąsiednich
akumulatorów, a następnie podłączyć przewody: przewód czerwony do bieguna (+) jednego z akumulatorów a
przewód czarny do bieguna (-) drugiego. Jako ostatnie wykonać połączenie pomiędzy oboma akumulatorami. Przy

 When connecting batteries that may pose a threat due to high energy level, pay special
attention to the compatibility of their polarity with the description on the connector
 Do not block ventilation openings. Provide a free space of at least 10 cm at the sides of the
device, enabling its proper ventilation. Otherwise, it can lead to damage of the device or early
battery deterioration.
 Please, install the device in a place where it is not exposed to direct sunlight.
 The device must be powered from the mains with a protective earthing terminal.
 Before starting the device, please, check the quality of all connections.
 The device may interfere with operation of sensible radio and television equipment
located nearby.
 The device may be operated only by authorized and trained personnel.
 The device must be serviced by servicemen of the manufacturer or specialized service
companies authorized by the manufacturer.
User manual ZSP100                                   0654.00.95-02.0                                               10/15
Technical description
The power supplies are designed to supply uninterruptible power to 24 V fire protection devices.
After connecting the battery bank, LED signaling and enclosing the power supply inside the ZSP100
power supply’s cabinet, or after agreeing with the manufacturer another enclosure, the ZSPM power